## City of Colfax City Council

Resolution № 06- 2022

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO LORANG BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$449,500 WITH A 15% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$516,925 FOR THE LIFT STATION 5 FORCE MAIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted Resolution 53-2021 authorizing bidding on October 27, 2021 with the project being advertised through the Auburn Journal, the City's website, and CIPList.com website; and,

**WHEREAS,** The Request for Bids was released December 15,2021 with Bid Responses due January 11, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2022, the City received two (2) bids where Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsible and responsive bidder in the amount of \$449,500; and,

WHEREAS, Staff is recommending Council authorize the City Manager to award a construction contract to Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc. based on their cost proposal and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders up to the total budgeted amount for the project; and,

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the City Council of the City of Colfax authorizes the City Manager to award a construction contract to Lorang Brothers Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$449,500 with a 15% contingency for a total amount not to exceed \$516,925 for construction of the Lift Station 5 Force Main Improvement Project.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED at the Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Colfax held on the 9<sup>th</sup> of February 2022 by the following vote of the Council:

AYES: Lomen, Ackerman, Fatula, Mendoza, Burruss

NOES:

ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Trinity Burruss, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Marguerite Bailey, City Clerk